
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 4

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
9 September 2014

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Andrew Johnson (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Tessa Johnson
Tel/Email 01902 554003 or tessa.johnson@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 4

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 12)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

5 Changing Places Toilet Facilities (Pages 13 - 16)
[To approve the allocation of funds to create a Changing Places toilet in the 
Mander Centre and the Civic Centre.]

6 School Balances 2013/2014 (Pages 17 - 32)
[To approve the approach to challenge schools’ balances and to receive further 
updates.]

7 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices (Pages 33 - 36)
[To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved 
by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the relevant 
stakeholders.]

8 Exclusion of the press and public 
[That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:]
Item no. Title Applicable paragraph

9 Headstart 
Wolverhampton

3

10 Corporate Procurement 
Report

3

11 2015 Primary School 
Expansion Programme 
Funding Strategy

3

12 Primary School 
Expansion Programme 
Tender Acceptance

3

13 Corporate Landlord 
Non-Strategic Disposals 
Programme Update 
Report  

3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 4

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

9  Headstart Wolverhampton (Pages 37 - 42)
[To approve the allocation of Big Lottery funds to 
HeadStart pilots.]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

10  Strategic Procurement - award of contracts for 
works, goods and services (Pages 43 - 50)
[To authorise the award of contracts for works, goods 
and services.] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

11  2015 Primary School Expansion Programme - 
Funding Strategy (Pages 51 - 64)
[To recommend that Council approve the funding 
strategy and new capital budget for the expansion 
programme.]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

12  Primary Expansion Programme Tender Acceptance 
(Pages 65 - 70)
[To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for 
Schools, Skills and Learning, in consultation with the 
Assistant Director of Schools, Skills and Learning and 
the Assistant Director, Finance to accept the tender for 
the Primary School Capital Programme.]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

13  Corporate Landlord Non-Strategic Disposals 
Programme Update Report (Pages 71 - 128)
[To declare surplus the listed properties.] Information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 4 of 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 12

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 29 July 2014

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Kenny Aitchison Service Manager Housing Strategy/Development
Nick Alderman Chief Accountant
Marie Bintley Head of Physical Development
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Tim Johnson Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise
Haley Macmichael Category Manager
Alistair Merrick Assistant Director, Central Services
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer`
Mark Bassett Specialist Property Advisor
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest. 

2 Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the meeting on 8 July 2014 were approved as an accurate record. 

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising. 

5 Business rates discretionary rates relief (partly occupied)
Cllr Johnson introduced the report and outlined the policy, which relates to partly 
occupied properties becoming occupied in the near future. 

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 12

Resolved: 
To approve the local policy for awarding discretionary business rates relief to 
partly occupied properties. 

6 Business Rates Discretionary Rates Relief (Hardship) Policy
Cllr Johnson introduced the report and outlined the benefits of the policy, which will 
provide assistance to businesses encountering hardship, thus supporting the local 
economy. 

Resolved: 
To approve the local policy for awarding discretionary business rates relief on 
grounds of hardship. 

7 Empty Property Strategy - Compulsory Purchase of 171 Caledonia Road, 
Parkfields, Wolverhampton
Cllr Bilson introduced the report and asked for the compulsory purchase order to be 
made for the property involved. 

Resolved:
1. To make the following Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 17 of 

Part 2 of the Housing Act 1985: The Wolverhampton City Council (171 
Caledonia Road, Parkfields, Wolverhampton.  WV2 1JA) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2014.

2. To authorise the Strategic Director for Education and Enterprise on behalf 
of the Council to:

a) Acquire interests in the land within the Order either compulsorily or by 
agreement before or after making the Order.

b) Take all reasonable steps as soon as it is reasonably practical to 
secure the making, confirmation and implementation of the Order 
including the publication and service of all Notices and the presentation 
of the Council’s case at any Public Inquiry. 

c) Approve agreements with land owners setting out the terms for the 
withdrawal of objections to the Order, and/or making arrangements for 
re-housing or relocation of any occupiers. 

d) Approve the making of a General Vesting Declaration (the property is 
brought into Council ownership via this process).

e) Approve the disposal of the whole and/ or parts of the property under 
lease by auction, tender or private treaty.

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY
[...]
k Country Joint Committee and 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board in September 2014.

2. To note that £170,000 is allocated from the regeneration reserve in order to 
proceed with critical stages in the work programme.

3. To receive an update report in September.

10 External funding report
Cllr Bilson introduced the report, to note and endorse the three externally funded 
projects. He added that within these schemes Wolverhampton City Council acts as 
the accountable body on behalf of the region. 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 12

Resolved:
1. Note and endorse progress on three externally funded projects (Black Country 

Growth Opportunities - local delivery project (GOLD), Broadband Business 
Support, and Transformation Challenge Award) worth £3 million in total.

2. Agree to act as accountable body for the expanded Black Country GOLD 
project, should the bid extension be successful and to delegate authority to 
the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and Prosperity, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director Education and Enterprise and 
Assistant Director, Finance, to sign the variation to the funding agreement and 
collaboration agreements.

3. Approve spending in relation to the three externally funded projects and 
approve the establishment of separate budget codes for project revenue.

11 Urban Traffic Control Major Scheme: Journey Time Monitoring
Cllr Bilson introduced the report and told the panel that the system will be financed 
through additional external funding from the Department for Transport and will be 
used for traffic management purposes only. Cllr Lawrence reiterated that the scheme 
was completely externally funded and that the funding is not available for any other 
use, and that any change in the use of the system would need to be approved by 
Cabinet (Resources) Panel. 

Resolved:
1. To approve the proposals regarding the implementation of a journey time 

monitoring system (JTMS) within Wolverhampton associated with the West 
Midlands Urban Traffic Control Major Scheme (UTCMS).

2. To approve the proposed locations of the associated automatic number plate 
recognition (ANPR) cameras for journey time and traffic control monitoring 
purposes.

3. To note the system will be used for traffic management and not enforcement 
purposes, however, should the police request use of the system for 
enforcement, a further report will be submitted for consideration.

4. To note the JTMS is one of the final work streams of the UTCMS - the scheme 
is due to finish on 30 September 2014.

5. To note the work streams associated with the scheme are grant funded by the 
Department for Transport and previously approved by the Planning and 
Transportation sub-committee in accordance with the agreed governance 
structure for the project.

12 Neighbourhood employment and skills
Cllr Page outlined the expansion of the scheme. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 12

Resolved: 
1. To approve the arrangements for the extension of the Neighbourhood 

Employment and Skills Service (NESS) grant from the European Regional 
Development Fund and to delegate authority for the Director for Education 
and Enterprise to sign the contract between the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) and Wolverhampton City Council (WCC) for 
these arrangements.

2. To acknowledge receipt of up to £530,000 European Regional Development 
Fund (ERDF) grant to WCC for the period 1 July 2014 to 31 December 2015. 

3. To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Schools, Skills and Learning, 
in consultation with the Assistant Director for Partnerships, Economy and 
Culture, to manage the distribution of the additional ERDF grant between 
WCC and its partners within the NESS Consortium in accordance with 
contract terms and conditions.

4. To approve the virement of £530,000 to the grant payments budget, and 
compensating £530,000 from the grant income budget - £265,000 for th
[...]
7 inclusive.

14 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:

To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions 
approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the 
relevant designated employees.  

15 Exclusion of the press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item 
no.

Title Applicable 
paragraph

16 Alternative design and construction arrangements 
for the primary expansion programme 

3

17 Bilston centre regeneration 3
18 West Midlands construction university technical 

college 
3

19 Reorientation of the Council’s printing operations 3
20 Corporate asset management fund – approval of 

schemes 2014/15
3

21 Corporate landlord implementation report 3
22 Block 10, Wolverhampton Interchange 3
23 Bushbury Hill estate management right to transfer 3
24 Procurement report 3
25 Quarter one revenue budget monitoring report 3 3
26 Chief Executive 3
27 Senior management structure 3

16 Alternative Design and Construction Arrangements for the Primary Expansion 
Programme
Cllr Page introduced the report and outlined the recommendations. 

Resolved: 
1. To approve the alternative design and construction arrangements proposed 

for the primary school expansion programme 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 12

2. To approve an exemption to allow William Gough Ltd, the Council’s 
maintenance contractor to carry out a schedule of works to existing nursery 
accommodation to provide additional capacity as detailed in paragraph 4.6.  

3. To note the revised timetable for the delivery of the three schemes.

17 Bilston centre regeneration
Cllr Bilson informed the panel that the proposals had been shown to the Bilston 
Adv
[...]
ity Technical College
Cllr Bilson introduced the report. 

Resolved (with an additional recommendation):
1. To support the establishment of a West Midlands Construction University 

Technical College (WMCUTC) in the City.

2. To approve the temporary use of the designated site for the academic year 
2014-15, on terms to be delegated for approval by the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Regeneration and Prosperity and Cabinet Member for Resources in 
consultation with the Director for Education and Enterprise and Assistant 
Director of Finance.  

3. To approve the development of a sustainable transport plan to the site 
identified. 

19 Re-orientation of the Council's printing operations
Cllr Johnson introduced the report. 

Resolved:
1. To note the progress undertaken with the two phased approach to the 

reorientation of the Council’s printing operations. 

2. To receive a further report once the OJEU tenders have been received and a 
decision made on the best approach to the provision of print for the Council. 

20 Corporate Asset Management Funds - Approval of schemes 2014/15
Cllr Bilson introduced the report and asked for approval from the panel. 

Resolved:
1. To approve the list of nine priority schemes to be funded from the Corporate 

Asset Management Fund as part of the Planned Programme of Enhancement 
Works for 2014/15: 

 Bilston Community Centre
 Bilston Library and Museum
 Wolverhampton Art Gallery
 Bingley Enterprise Centre
 Civic and Wulfrun Halls (two schemes)
 Wolverhampton Art Gallery
 Grand Theatre (two schemes)

2. To note the reserve projects, which may be progressed if the priority schemes 
are delivered under budget or do not proceed. 

21 Corporate Landlord Implementation Report
Cllr Bilson introduced the report. 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 9 of 12

Resolved: 
1. To endorse the asset categorisation proposed as an outcome of the Strategic 

Asset Review and sites excluded from the disposals programme as strategic 
regeneration sites.

2. Approve the programme of activity for the Corporate Landlord function to 
deliver. 

22 Block 10, Wolverhampton Interchange
Cllr Bilson introduced the report. 

Resolved:
1.   Confirm that the phase agreement for the construction of Block 10, 

Interchange between the Council and Neptune Projects Limited is now 
unconditional as a result of waiving the pre-let condition in the phase 
agreement which relates to the first tenant of the ground floor having a 
satisfactory premises licence to operate and that heads of terms have been 
substantially agreed for an additional pre-let on a substantial area of the 
ground floor to comply with the terms of the pre-let condition.

2. To note the coverage of floorspace on which the pre-let lease is agreed and 
heads of terms agreed in principle is 460sq ft short of the required 12,373 
sq ft.

3. To note that in waiving the pre-let condition in the phase agreement, the 
Council will be exposed to financial risk but this will be mitigated by the non-
contentious nature of the premises licence required by the tenant and 
Balfour Beatty’s agreement to ring-fence the cost of its site mobilisation 
process, the period for which should allow for the first tenant’s premises 
licence application to be determined.

23 Bushbury Hill Estate Management Board Right to Transfer - Submission to the 
HCA
Cllr Bilson introduced the report and outlined the recommendations. 

Resolved: 
1. To approve the appointment of Trowers and Hamlins LLP (Solicitors) to 

provide the Council with support and legal advice throughout the right to 
transfer process. 

2. To delegate authority to the Cabinet Members for Resources and for 
Economic Regeneration and Prosperity, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director Education and Enterprise and the Assistant Director for Finance, 
to approve an agreed attributable debt amount and transfer value. If 
agreement cannot be reached to authorise the Head of Housing to put the 
Council’s cas
[...]
 and Construction Arrangements for FutureSpaces
Cllr Johnson introduced the report and recommendations. 

Resolved: 
1. To confirm the de-selection of the current preferred bidder, which was 

previously approved by Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 15 October 2013.

2. To approve the proposed alternative design and construction arrangements 
for the FutureSpaces programme.

3. To endorse the retention of the current construction advisors, to develop the 
RIBA Stage C and D designs and cost plan to develop the Council’s design 
concept as the basis for re-tender.

4. To approve that the Parkfields site (excluding the Pupil Referral Unit space) 
be declared surplus and disposed of through an informal tender process 
using the appropriate framework for house builders in the West Midlands in 
order to shortlist those developers invited to tender with the terms of the 
eventual disposal to be under delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for 
Resources in consultation with the Strategic Director for Delivery.

5. To note the outcome of the soft market testing of the potential to dispose of 
the Parkfields site.

The meeting was adjourned by the Chair at 5.50pm.

26 Chief Executive
The meeting reconvened at 6pm. 

Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 12 of 12

Resolved: 
To approve the proposals in the report subject to ratification by Council on 17 
September 2014 and the agreement of the External Auditor (PwC). 

27 Senior Management Structures
Resolved:

To approve the proposals within the report subject to ratification by Council on 
17 September 2014. 

Page 12



 
This report is PUBLIC 

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
  
 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the allocation of £33,000 from the Short Breaks for Disabled Children capital 

scheme to create a Changing Places toilet in the Mander Centre and £40,000 to create a 

Changing Places t
[...]
plications 

 

6.1 An equalities analysis has been completed. This proposal will support disabled children, 

young people and their families to have greater access to facilities in the community. The 

facilities will also be accessible to adults with a learning disability or significant physical 

disabilities. 

 

7.0 Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no environmental implications associated with this report.  

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no human resource implications for the city council. 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 The Changing Places toilet that is due to be located within the Civic Centre will be 

incorporated into the design works for the FutureSpaces refurbishment programme. 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 11 

 

 
 Agenda Item No:  6 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
9 September 2014 
 

  
Report title School Balances 2013/14 
  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Phil Page 
Learning and Achievement 
 
Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Resources 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise 

Keith Ireland , Delivery 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee(s) Orlen Johnson 

Tel 

Email 

Finance Manager - Schools 

01902 554114 

Orlen.johnson@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

School Forum 9 October 2014 

 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the approach to challenging schools around the level of their balances and their 

plans for those resources.  

2. Agree to receive further updates on the progress and actions agreed with schools. 

 

 

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of
[...]
7.99%

2013/14

2013/14

2013/14

2013/14

2012/13

2012/13

2012/13

2012/13

Page 30



Nursery Schools
End of Year 

Balance

% Schools 

Income 

End of Year 

Balance

% Schools 

Income 

Latest OFSTED

Ashmore Park 152,252 51.46% 154,048.21 25.34% Outstanding

Bushbury  Nursery 127,058 38.96% 106,557.74 29.25% Good

Eastfield Nursery 136,609 37.50% -15,469.30 (1.61%) Outstanding

Low Hill Nursery 192,503 54.75% 93,679.09 9.98% Outstanding

Phoenix Nursery 21,650 8.99% 33,125.76 11.58% Good

Windsor Nursery 89,918 26.10% 102,420.77 11.18% Good

Bilston Nursery 124,184 38.22% 62,606.96 4.46% Outstanding

Total Nursery Schools 844,173 37.55% 536,969 9.81%

PRUs
End of Year 

Balance

% Schools 

Income 

End of Year 

Balance

% Schools 

Income 

Latest OFSTED

Orchard (delegared budget from 1.4.2013) 294,682 15.32% 762,660.91 30.27% Good

Braybrook (delegated budget from 1.4.2013) 57,465 5.50% 13,894.44 1.84%

Midpoint (delegated budget from 1.4.2013) 123,216 12.05% 70,380.60 6.64%

Kingston (delegated budget from 1.4.2013) 216,994 17.26% 66,827.69 6.25%

692,358 12.53% 913,764           11.25%

Total All Schools 17,461,540 15,956,019

2013/142012/13

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Agenda Item No: 7 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
9 September 2014 

Report title Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

All

Key decision No
In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Delivery
Originating service Democratic Services
Accountable employee(s) Tessa Johnson

Tel
Email

Graduate Management Trainee
01902 554003
Tessa.johnson@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note:

The summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved by the 
appropriate Cabinet Members follo
[...]
is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Changing Places Toilet Facilities
	6 School Balances 2013/2014
	Copy of School Balances 2013-14 Appendix A

	7 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
	9 Headstart Wolverhampton
	10 Strategic Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods and services
	11 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme - Funding Strategy
	12 Primary Expansion Programme Tender Acceptance
	Special urgency primary expansion

	13 Corporate Landlord Non-Strategic Disposals Programme Update Report
	Alma Street Depot
	Cambridge Street
	Colman Avenue
	Coppice Close
	Dale House
	Danesmore Park
	Hobgate Road
	Laburnum Street
	Martham Drive
	Parkfields
	Pennfields
	Perks Road
	Qualcast Road
	Rooker Avenue
	The Croft
	Wednesfield High
	Wingfoot Park
	Wyrley Street
	Dudley Road School
	Northicote
	Taylor Road
	St Lukes




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 9 September 2014

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Nick Alderman Chief Accountant
David Harris2 Section Leader
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Tessa Johnson Graduate Management Trainee
Tim Johnson Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise
Claire Nye Head of Finance
Neil Woolley Delivery Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Cllr Phil Page. 

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Johnson declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest that he was Chair of 
Governors at a school discussed in agenda item 11. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the meeting on 29 July were approved as an accurate record. 

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.  

5 Changing Places Toilet Facilities
Cllr Johnson moved the report on behalf of Cllr Gibson. She told the panel that the 
budget had already been agreed in the capital programme and that it was an 
allocation of funds. Cllr Evans supported the proposal. Cllr Reynolds requested that 
an appropriate response be composed to Mencap as a result of the additional 
Changing Places facilities. The response will be written in consultation with Cllr 
Reynolds. The panel was assured that the development of the Mander Centre would 
not interrupt the building of the Changing Places facilities. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

Resolved: 
To approve the allocation of £33,000 from the Short Breaks for Disabled 
Children capital scheme to create a Changing Places toilet in the Mander 
Centre and £40,000 to create a Changing Places toilet at the Civic Centre. 

6 School Balances 2013/2014
Cllr Johnson presented the report in Cllr Page’s absence. 

Resolved:
1. To approve the approach to challenging schools around the level of their 

balances and their plans for those resources.
2. To agree to receive further updates on the progress and actions agreed with 

schools. 

7 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:

To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decision 
notices approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation 
with the relevant designated employees. 

8 Exclusion of the press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item no. Title Applicable paragraph
9 Headstart Wolverhampton 3

10 Corporate Procurement Report 3
11 2015 Primary School Expansion 

Programme Funding Strategy
3

12 Primary School Expansion 
Programme Tender Acceptance

3

13 Corporate Landlord Non-Strategic 
Disposals Programme Update Report  3

9 Headstart Wolverhampton
Cllr Gibson presented the report. 

Resolved:
To approve the expenditure and allocation of Big Lottery funds to the 
Headstart Wolverhampton pilots. 

10 Strategic Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods and services
Cllr Johnson presented the report. 

Resolved:
1. To authorise the award of a contract for Provision of Family Mediation 

Service to YMCA Black Country Group; the Chief Legal Officer to authorise 
the contract. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

2. To waive the contract procedure rules for a period of 24 months to enable 
Public Health to carry out a full review of current arrangements.

11 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme - Funding Strategy
Cllr Bilson moved the report in the absence of Cllr Page. 

Resolved:
That Cabinet (Resources) Panel agrees the following recommendations for 
consideration by Council:

1. To approve the proposed funding strategy for the 2015 Primary School 
Expansion Programme.

2. To approve the establishment of a new capital budget to support the proposed 
funding strategy for the 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme.

3. To approve the need for the Council to underwrite the costs of prudential 
borrowing prior to uncommitted Building Schools for the Future capital receipts 
being realised and basic need allocations being made from central 
government.

That, subject to approval of the proposed funding strategy and the establishment 
of a new capital budget by Council, Cabinet (Resources) Panel agrees:

1. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Education and Enterprise to 
approve the undertaking of any required statutory processes in relation to the 
enlargement of the 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme.

2. To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Schools, Skills and Learning 
and the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the Strategic 
Director for Education and Enterprise and Assistant Director (Finance) to 
approve any use of 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme Contingency 
Fund.

3. To support the proposed approach to the establishment of a Growth Fund to 
support the delivery of education for the additional pupils in expanding 
schools, including referral to the Secretary of State for determination if local 
agreement cannot be reached.

4. To note the potential conversion of The Royal School Wolverhampton to free 
school status and potential introduction of additional capacity.

5. To note the ongoing need for contingency plans to ensure the provision of 
sufficient primary school places.

6. To note that the current bulge in primary school pupil numbers will impact on 
the secondary estate in the short to medium term.

12 Primary Expansion Programme Tender Acceptance
Resolved:

To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Schools, Skills and Learning, 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

in consultation with the Assistant Director for Schools, Skills and Learning and 
Assistant Director, Finance, to accept the tender for the Primary School 
Capital Programme for the relevant schemes. 

13 Corporate Landlord Non-Strategic Disposals Programme Update Report
Resolved:

To declare land and property surplus to requirements and agree their disposal, 
specifically:

1. To declare surplus to requirements the sites identified for sale and to then 
dispose of that land for appropriate alternative uses on the open market by 
auction, tender or private treaty.

2. To approve the proposed disposal by competitive tender of those non-
strategic sites identified for an appropriate housing use to include elements of 
affordable housing where appropriate, and to agree to the principle of the 
potential transfer or disposal of the Dudley Road Schools site to enable a 
refurbishment or redevelopment scheme to be progressed following expiry of 
the current Lease term.

3. To agree to progress the disposal of surplus garage sites by auction.

4. To approve to progress the re-provision of sports pitches and facilities from 
the surplus sites to other open space, developing new, enhancing existing and 
safeguarding sports pitches along with the open space at these locations and 
subsequently granting leases of pitches and facilities to local sports and 
community groups.

5. To approve the terms for the Independent Living Service to enter into a further 
short term interim lease of warehouse premises known as Titan 1.

6. To approve the leasing out of sports facilities and playing fields at Goodyear 
Pavilion to enable the refurbishment of changing rooms in accordance with the 
section 106 provisions relating to the Akron Gate housing development.

7. To approve the detail of any agreed terms for the disposal and/or leasing of 
the assets identified in the recommendations 1- 6 listed above by virtue of an 
individual executive decision delegated to the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration and Prosperity in consultation with the Strategic Director for 
Education and Enterprise.

14 Employment Issue
Cllr Johnson introduced an urgent employment issue.

Resolved:
To delegate authority regarding the redundancy request to the Cabinet 
Members for Resources, and Governance and Performance, in consultation 
with the Strategic Director Delivery and Assistant Director Finance.


